

2

Contempt Petition 10/19

VED PRAKASH Vs. RADHEY SHYAM AND ANR

24.04.2023

**File taken up today vide notification no.1063/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 11.04.2023 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi wherein it was clarified that 22.04.2023 would be observed as a holiday on account of 'Id-ul-Fitr'.**

Present : None for petitioner  
Sh. Jitesh Kumar, Id. Counsel for respondent no.1.

None has appeared for the petitioner.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed.

Put up for purpose already fixed on **14.08.2023**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)  
ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST  
DWARKA/ NEW DELHI  
24.04.2023**

**At 10.15 AM**

At this stage, Ms. Nupur, Id. Counsel for petitioner has appeared. She is apprised of the order as well as the next date.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)  
ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST  
DWARKA/ NEW DELHI  
24.04.2023**