

11

Contempt Petition 10/19

VED PRAKASH Vs. RADHEY SHYAM AND ANR

09.12.2023

Present : Sh. A.N. Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for Petitioner.  
Sh. Shekhar Nanawaty, ld. Counsel for respondents.

Arguments heard on the contempt petition. The ld counsel for the respondents has submitted that objections have also been filed against the report of the LC in the main suit

Ld. Counsel also relied upon the judgments of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in RFA No.608/2016 titled as *Manjuly Saha & Anr. Vs Maya Rani Saha (SD) through LRs* and judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil appeal No.1973 of 2022 titled as *M.P. Rajya Tilhan Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Maryadit, Pachama, District Sehore and Ors. Vs Modi Transport Service*. Copy supplied to ld. Counsel for petitioner.

After having heard the parties on the merits of the present petition, I have also conducted inquiries from the counsels on the possibility of the amicable settlement with a view to curtail future litigation.

The parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **18.12.2024**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**09.12.2023**