

**29.07.2024**

Present: Sh. A.N. Aggarwal, Ms. Subham, Sh. Saurabh Sharma, Sh. Udit Kapoor and Sh. Yash Gumber, Ld. Counsels for Petitioner.  
Sh. Shekhar Nanavaty, Sh. Nishant Gahlot, Sh. Balram, Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsels for Defendant contemnors no. 1 to 5 along with Defendant contemnor no. 1.  
W/SI Rima Raj on behalf of SI Ashish, P.S. Dwarka North in person.

Order of the Hon'ble High Court has been placed on record as per which direction in para (d) is stayed.

Ld. Counsel for Defendant contemnors submits that they would be complying with the directions in paras (a) and (e) as per the previous undertaking.

Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that no steps have been taken by the Defendant contemnors to comply with the directions in paras (b) and (c). He has submitted that no steps have been taken by the Defendant contemnors to restore status quo as it was ordered by the order of this Court which found the contemnors to be guilty of contempt.

Oral request has been made by W/SI Rima Raj submitting that the SHO is busy in VIP arrangements. No other reason has been given as to why the SHO neglected to appear before this Court despite directions.

Let a show cause notice be issued to the concerned SHO through DCP to appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Let the matter be fixed for compliance and further proceedings on

**22.10.2024.**

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**DJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/NEW DELHI**  
**29.07.2024 (A)**

**At 03:26 PM**

At this stage, Inspector Sanjeev Kumar, P.S. Dwarka North has appeared in person before the Court and has submitted that he has gone for his medical and was also busy

on duty. Considering the submissions made, concerned SHO is bound down to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Show cause notice issued in the first call stands cancelled.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**DJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/NEW DELHI**  
**29.07.2024 (A)**