

**4 Contempt Petition 10/19**  
**VED PRAKASH Vs. RADHEY SHYAM AND ANR**

02.09.2025

Present: Sh. A.N. Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for Applicant.  
Sh. Jitesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for  
Respondent no.1 to 5.

There is an application under Section 379 of BNS.  
Reply have been filed to the same. Copy be supplied.

Affidavit has been filed by Sh. Pawan Kumar. Copy  
of same be supplied, if not already supplied.

It is clarified that in the order dated 30.07.2025, it  
would be the applicant i.e. defendant no.6 who would have to  
bear the costs of Receiver initially. Thereafter, the costs shall be  
deducted from the rent being collected.

The order stands modified to that extent. Be given  
dasti to the counsel for applicant/defendant no6.

Let compliance be awaited since Receiver has not  
filed any report till date.

All the respondents have not appeared physically, as  
directed by the court. Last opportunity is given to the respondents  
to appear physically in court, failing which the court will be  
constrained to issue arrest warrants to ensure their appearance  
physically.

List for report of the Receiver and appearance of  
proposed contemnors/respondents on **15.10.2025**.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/02.09.2025**