

2 Contempt Petition 10/19
VED PRAKASH Vs. RADHEY SHYAM AND ANR

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared Holiday.

Present: Applicant in person.
Sh. Jitesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for Proposed
Contemnor/Respondent/Defendant.

Objections filed to the report of the Receiver.

I have noticed that vide order dated 25.04.2024, my Ld. Predecessor found that the respondent/defendant/proposed contemnor herein was, prima facie, held guilty of contempt/disobedience of interim order passed by the court and it is settled law that in case of violation of interim directions, passed under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC, contemnor has to be detained in civil prison or his property is liable to be attached.

Show cause notice was already issued and replies are on record. The matter is for personal hearing of the respondent/proposed contemnor.

I am satisfied after hearing that the proposed contemnor i.e., the defendant has no bonafide intention of obeying the directions of the court and the breach complained off is also not in good faith or bonafide.

Ld. Counsel for the proposed contemnor/defendant submits that last opportunity may be given to the defendant/proposed contemnor to comply with the remaining directions.

It is made clear that in case compliance is not ensured/made and compliance affidavit is not furnished by the respondent/proposed contemnor by the next date of hearing, this court, without any further hearing, shall proceed to attach the property of the proposed contemnor,

as also, he may become liable to arrest and detained in civil prison till such compliance is made.

List on 15.05.2026.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/14.03.2026